Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): JPMorgan Chase Bank (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Agent) Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State NY Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Execution Date(s) April 30, 2004 Additional names of conveying partles attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Imperial Home Decor Management Internal Group, Inc. Address: Street Address: 23645 Mercantile Road City: Beachwood State: Ohio Country: USA Zip: 44122 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2682699 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date If Application or Registration Number is unknown): REACHING BEYOND THE WALLS	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George Tuttle	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Holland & Knight LLP Street Address: 10 St. James Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card XX Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02116 Phone Number: 617 523 2700 Fax Number: 617 523 6850 Email Address: 8eonge.tuttle@hklaw.com	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 502324 Authorized User Name George Tuttle
9. Signature: AUY MILE	9/18/04

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

GEORGE W. TUTTLE

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0111

3

/ Dete

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

The undersigned, JP Morgan Chase Bank (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank), as Agent and Beneficiary ("Secured Party"), through its duly authorized officer, hereby releases in full its security interest in the trademarked works set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2002, in Reel 2492/Frame 0764; provided, that nothing contained herein shall or shall be construed to release or forgive the claims of JP Morgan Chase Bank secured by any such trademarked works.

Dated: <u>April</u> 35, 2004

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Name: Michael Lancia
Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Michael Lancia, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Vice President of JP Morgan Chase Bank, as Agent and Beneficiary, the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that he as such Vice President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument by himself as Vice President.

Witness my hand and official scal at office, this 30 day of April 2004.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: __

ARLENE N. GIBBS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Gl6025531
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires June 1, 20 07

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0112

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

"REACHING BEYOND THE WALLS" 2682699 February 4, 2003

1891818_v1

RECORDED: 09/28/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0113